These results were partially offset by:

- Transmissions: lower sales volume for some applications.

• Exports: 52% of total sales.

• EBITDA of $1,203 million, a 27% increase, explained by:

- Pork Meat: higher sales prices and volume, as well as operating efficiency.
- Synthetic Rubber & Polymers: higher level of volume in applications and better cost absorption.
- Herdez Del Fuerte: higher sales price, a favorable sales mix and operating efficiency.

- These results were partially offset by:
- Transmissions: higher expenses and lower cost absorption.

In January 2025, the sale of the Aftermarket Business to Frasle Mobility was concluded, after obtaining all
regulatory approvals and fulfilling the conditions precedent within the agreement. The proceeds from this
transaction will be used to strengthen KUO’s capital structure through debt prepayments, investment in strategic
projects, and other corporate purposes.

2

4Q23 4Q24

KUO AND SUBSIDIARIES

Proforma Combined Unaudited Results

KUO Fourth Quarter Accumulated

(Figures in millions of Mexican pesos) 2024 2023 Variation 2024 2023 Variation

Revenue 13,630 12,014 13.5% 51,872 49,575 4.6%

Exports  7,104 6,442 10.3% 27,871 27,487 1.4%

Operating Profit  5 365 -98.7% 1,636 781 109.4%

Operating Margin 0.0% 3.0% -3 pp 3.2% 1.6% 1.6 pp

EBITDA  1,203 944 27.5% 4,630 3,254 42.3%

EBITDA Margin 8.8% 7.9% 0.9 pp 8.9% 6.6% 2.3 pp

Net Majority Income -1,161 243 N/A -1,350 736 N/A

REVENUE Fourth Quarter Accumulated

(Figures in millions of Mexican pesos) 2024 2023 Variation 2024 2023 Variation

Consumer 8,285 7,160 15.7% 29,584 27,882 6.1%

Industrial 5,236 4,782 9.5% 21,956 21,406 2.6%

Total 13,630 12,014 13.5% 51,872 49,575 4.6%

EBITDA Fourth Quarter Accumulated

(Figures in millions of Mexican pesos) 2024 2023 Variation 2024 2023 Variation

Consumer 1,070 651 64.3% 3,261 1,806 80.6%

Industrial 89 245 -63.7% 1,312 1,301 0.8%

Total 1,203 944 27.5% 4,630 3,254 42.3%

PROFORMA COMBINED REVENUE AND EXPORTS

During 4Q24, Revenues reached $13,630 million, an increase of 13% compared to 4Q23, which is mainly explained by
higher sales prices and volume in Pork Meat business, in addition to higher prices and volumes in applications for the
Chemical businesses, highlighting adhesives, tires and footwear segments in Synthetic Rubber, as well as food
packaging and consumer products in Polymers, coupled with higher demand for tomato puree and vegetables in
Herdez Del Fuerte. These results offset the lower level of sales in Transmission business.

Exports accounted 52% over total Revenue during the quarter.